il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From November 20 to 22, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,225 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is
13 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected
in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit
dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,225 unless otherwise specified.
[1]1 Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Restoring diplomatic relations with the Cuban government

eponse  Topline Democrat "USEORMent/  RePU Ly, Under 4o NS e i whit Latino
American

Strongly support 24 32 26 15 22 26 27 22 20 31 30 24 24
Somewhat support 34 33 35 35 34 35 32 36 34 35 25 37 3
Somewhat oppose 13 11 12 16 12 14 12 13 14 11 16 12 16
Strongly oppose 10 6 7 16 7 13 8 12 11 8 3 10 19
Don't know 19 18 20 19 25 12 20 18 21 15 26 18 10
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 58 65 61 50 56 61 59 58 54 66 55 61 55
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23 17 19 32 19 27 20 25 25 19 19 22 35
SUPPORT (NET) +35 +48 +42  +18 +37 +34 +39 +33 +29 +47 +36 +39 +20
Weighted N 1,225 445 303 477 647 578 458 767 785 440 140 845 171
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[2] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Lifting commercial travel restrictions to the island of Cuba

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

20
33
15
12
20
53
27
+26

1,225

30
35
11
8
17
65
19
+46
445

Independent /
Third party

19
38
15
7
21
57
22
+35
303

Repub-
lican

11
28
19
20
22
39
39
0
477

Female Male

18
33
15

9
25
51
24

22
32
15
16
14
54
31

+27 +23

647 578

Under
45

25
31
15
10
19
56
25

45+

17
34
15
14
20
51
29

+31 +22

458 767

No
College

18
29
18
14
22
47
32

+15

785

College

23
40
11
10
16
63
21

+42

440

Black or

African White Latino
American

29 18 25

27 34 27

M1 15 21

6 13 17

27 20 9

56 52 52

17 28 38

+39 +24 +14

140 845 171

[3]1 Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Allowing private Cuban individuals and businesses to open bank accounts in the U.S.

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Page 2/5 (WPN733)

Topline Democrat

12
25
19
22
22
37
41

1,225

18
29
19
15
19
47
34

+13

445

Independent /
Third party

10
31
14
17
28
41
31
+10
303

Repub-
lican

8
17
22
31
21
25
53

-28
477

Female Male

12
22
20
20
26
34
40
-6

13
28
18
23
17
41
41

0

647 578

Under
45

18
29
15
15
22
47
30
+17
458

45+

9
22
21
26
22
31
47

-16
767

No
College

10
23
19
25
23
33
44
-11
785

College

16
28
19
15
21
44
34

+10

440

Black or
African
American

24
28
8
13
26
52
21
+31
140

White Latino
10 13
24 30
21 18
23 23
23 16
34 43
4 41

=10  +2
845 171



[4] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:
— Allowing U.S. companies and individuals to invest in the private sector in Cuba

Independent / Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat 1 T PN lican Female Male TU ase 0o College A/::i;::n White Latino
Strongly support 17 23 18 11 13 22 22 14 14 22 21 16 26
Somewhat support 29 32 30 24 27 31 30 28 27 32 28 28 30
Somewhat oppose 17 15 16 20 17 17 13 19 21 10 15 17 18
Strongly oppose 15 11 9 23 4 17 12 17 16 14 6 17 15
Don't know 22 19 27 22 30 13 22 22 22 23 30 22 11
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 46 55 48 35 40 53 52 42 41 54 49 44 56
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 32 26 25 43 31 34 25 36 37 24 21 34 33
SUPPORT (NET) +14 +29 +23 -8 +9 +19 +27 +6 +4  +30 +28 +10 +23
Weighted N 1,225 445 303 477 647 578 458 767 785 440 140 845 171

[5]1 Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Supporting access to effective internet access in Cuba to facilitate the free flow of information across Cuba and between
the U.S. and Cuba

Black or

Response Topline Democrat '“:,:’:;';i?:‘;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male ”"“:e" 45+ Co'l‘l"e’ge College  African  White Latino
American

Strongly support 20 29 18 12 19 21 24 17 16 26 30 18 24
Somewhat support 32 34 37 27 32 31 31 32 31 33 24 33 34
Somewhat oppose 15 14 13 17 15 15 14 16 17 12 10 17 10
Strongly oppose 14 8 12 22 11 18 M 17 17 11 10 14 19
Don't know 19 15 19 23 23 15 21 18 20 18 25 18 14
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 52 63 55 39 51 52 55 49 47 59 54 51 58
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29 22 25 39 26 33 25 33 34 23 20 31 29
SUPPORT (NET) +23 +41 +30 0 +25 +19 +30 +16 +13 +36 +34 +20 +29
Weighted N 1,225 445 303 477 647 578 458 767 785 440 140 845 171
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[6] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Providing aid to Cuban civilians affected by fuel shortages and food rationing

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

18
31
16
18
17
49
34

+15

1,225

Topline Democrat

23
38
15
9
16
61
24
+37
445

Independent /
Third party

18
35
14
16
17
53
30
+23
303

Repub-
lican

13
22
20
26
19
35
46

-1

477

Female Male

17
32
19
13
18
49
32

18
30
13
23
16
48
36

+17 +12

647 578

Under
45

24
33
15
13
16
57
28
+29
458

45+

14
30
17
21
18
44
38
+6
767

No
College

15
30
16
20
19
45
36
+9
785

College

23
33
16
13
15
56
29
+27
440

Black or
African
American

31
24
13

8
24
55
21

+34

140

White Latino
6 22
31 32
17 14
19 21
17 12
47 54
36 35

+11 +19
845 171

[7]1 Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba
before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Removing Cuba from the U.S. list of State Sponsors of Terrorism

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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14
22
21
17
27
36
38
-2

1,225

Topline Democrat

20
27
21
8
24
47
29
+18
445

Independent /
Third party

10
24
19
17
30
34
36
-2

303

Repub-
lican

11
16
21
25
28
27
46
-19
477

Female Male

11
21
21
13
35
32
34
-2

18
23
20
22
18
41
42
-1

647 578

Under
45

21
24
17
12
27
45
29
+16
458

45+

10
20
23
20
27
30
43
-13
767

No
College

14
20
21
19
27
34
40
-6
785

College

15
26
20
14
26
41
34
+7

440

Black or
African
American

25
22
12
7
34
47
19
+28
140

White Latino
12 20
21 26
23 13
18 24
26 17
33 46
41 37
-8 49

845 171



[81 When thinking about the U.S. renewing diplomatic ties with Cuba, which of the following statements comes closest to
your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The U.S. should renew diplomatic
ties with Cuba. Our Cold War feud
is over — it is time for the U.S. to
restore its relations and trade to
help meet Cubans' urgent need
for food and other resources.

The U.S. should not renew
diplomatic ties with Cuba. We
should be hesitant to partner with
a country whose government
officials have close ties to Russia
and China and has been accused
of human rights violations by the
international community.

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

52

34

14

1,225

66

23

12

445

Inde-
pendent Repub

/Thirdl | lican | Female

party
54 39 48
29 48 37
17 13 16

303 477 647

Male

57

31

11
578

Under
45

62

26

12

458

45+

47

39

15

767

No
College

46

38

16
785

College

63

27

440

Black or
African
American

61

22

17

140

White Latino

48

37

14

845

59

32

171



