т DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From November 20 to 22, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,225 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,225 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Restoring diplomatic relations with the Cuban government

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	24	32	26	15	22	26	27	22	20	31	30	24	24
Somewhat support	34	33	35	35	34	35	32	36	34	35	25	37	31
Somewhat oppose	13	11	12	16	12	14	12	13	14	11	16	12	16
Strongly oppose	10	6	7	16	7	13	8	12	11	8	3	10	19
Don't know	19	18	20	19	25	12	20	18	21	15	26	18	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	58	65	61	50	56	61	59	58	54	66	55	61	55
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	23	17	19	32	19	27	20	25	25	19	19	22	35
SUPPORT (NET)	+35	+48	+42	+18	+37	+34	+39	+33	+29	+47	+36	+39	+20
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[2] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Lifting commercial travel restrictions to the island of Cuba

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	20	30	19	11	18	22	25	17	18	23	29	18	25
Somewhat support	33	35	38	28	33	32	31	34	29	40	27	34	27
Somewhat oppose	15	11	15	19	15	15	15	15	18	11	11	15	21
Strongly oppose	12	8	7	20	9	16	10	14	14	10	6	13	17
Don't know	20	17	21	22	25	14	19	20	22	16	27	20	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	53	65	57	39	51	54	56	51	47	63	56	52	52
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	27	19	22	39	24	31	25	29	32	21	17	28	38
SUPPORT (NET)	+26	+46	+35	0	+27	+23	+31	+22	+15	+42	+39	+24	+14
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[3] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Allowing private Cuban individuals and businesses to open bank accounts in the U.S.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	12	18	10	8	12	13	18	9	10	16	24	10	13
Somewhat support	25	29	31	17	22	28	29	22	23	28	28	24	30
Somewhat oppose	19	19	14	22	20	18	15	21	19	19	8	21	18
Strongly oppose	22	15	17	31	20	23	15	26	25	15	13	23	23
Don't know	22	19	28	21	26	17	22	22	23	21	26	23	16
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	37	47	41	25	34	41	47	31	33	44	52	34	43
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	41	34	31	53	40	41	30	47	44	34	21	44	41
SUPPORT (NET)	-4	+13	+10	-28	-6	0	+17	-16	-11	+10	+31	-10	+2
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[4] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Allowing U.S. companies and individuals to invest in the private sector in Cuba

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	17	23	18	11	13	22	22	14	14	22	21	16	26
Somewhat support	29	32	30	24	27	31	30	28	27	32	28	28	30
Somewhat oppose	17	15	16	20	17	17	13	19	21	10	15	17	18
Strongly oppose	15	11	9	23	14	17	12	17	16	14	6	17	15
Don't know	22	19	27	22	30	13	22	22	22	23	30	22	11
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	46	55	48	35	40	53	52	42	41	54	49	44	56
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	32	26	25	43	31	34	25	36	37	24	21	34	33
SUPPORT (NET)	+14	+29	+23	-8	+9	+19	+27	+6	+4	+30	+28	+10	+23
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[5] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Supporting access to effective internet access in Cuba to facilitate the free flow of information across Cuba and between the U.S. and Cuba

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	20	29	18	12	19	21	24	17	16	26	30	18	24
Somewhat support	32	34	37	27	32	31	31	32	31	33	24	33	34
Somewhat oppose	15	14	13	17	15	15	14	16	17	12	10	17	10
Strongly oppose	14	8	12	22	11	18	11	17	17	11	10	14	19
Don't know	19	15	19	23	23	15	21	18	20	18	25	18	14
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	52	63	55	39	51	52	55	49	47	59	54	51	58
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	29	22	25	39	26	33	25	33	34	23	20	31	29
SUPPORT (NET)	+23	+41	+30	0	+25	+19	+30	+16	+13	+36	+34	+20	+29
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[6] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Providing aid to Cuban civilians affected by fuel shortages and food rationing

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	18	23	18	13	17	18	24	14	15	23	31	16	22
Somewhat support	31	38	35	22	32	30	33	30	30	33	24	31	32
Somewhat oppose	16	15	14	20	19	13	15	17	16	16	13	17	14
Strongly oppose	18	9	16	26	13	23	13	21	20	13	8	19	21
Don't know	17	16	17	19	18	16	16	18	19	15	24	17	12
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	49	61	53	35	49	48	57	44	45	56	55	47	54
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	34	24	30	46	32	36	28	38	36	29	21	36	35
SUPPORT (NET)	+15	+37	+23	-11	+17	+12	+29	+6	+9	+27	+34	+11	+19
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[7] Below are some actions that could be taken by President Biden to help restore relations between the U.S. and Cuba before the end of his term in January 2025.

Please indicate whether you would support or oppose each of the following actions:

— Removing Cuba from the U.S. list of State Sponsors of Terrorism

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	14	20	10	11	11	18	21	10	14	15	25	12	20
Somewhat support	22	27	24	16	21	23	24	20	20	26	22	21	26
Somewhat oppose	21	21	19	21	21	20	17	23	21	20	12	23	13
Strongly oppose	17	8	17	25	13	22	12	20	19	14	7	18	24
Don't know	27	24	30	28	35	18	27	27	27	26	34	26	17
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	36	47	34	27	32	41	45	30	34	41	47	33	46
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	38	29	36	46	34	42	29	43	40	34	19	41	37
SUPPORT (NET)	-2	+18	-2	-19	-2	-1	+16	-13	-6	+7	+28	-8	+9
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171

[8] When thinking about the U.S. renewing diplomatic ties with Cuba, which of the following statements comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The U.S. should renew diplomatic ties with Cuba. Our Cold War feud is over — it is time for the U.S. to restore its relations and trade to help meet Cubans' urgent need for food and other resources.	52	66	54	39	48	57	62	47	46	63	61	48	59
The U.S. should not renew diplomatic ties with Cuba. We should be hesitant to partner with a country whose government officials have close ties to Russia and China and has been accused of human rights violations by the international community.	34	23	29	48	37	31	26	39	38	27	22	37	32
Don't know	14	12	17	13	16	11	12	15	16	9	17	14	9
Weighted N	1,225	445	303	477	647	578	458	767	785	440	140	845	171